Employee’s execution of this Agreement, and the promises, covenants, agreements,agrees to be bound by their terms and general release of
all claims set forth herein,conditions. All decisions and interpretations made by the Company agreesor the Committee with regard to pay to
Employee or on his behalf, and the Employee agrees to accept the following:

(i) The gross total sum nine hundred ninety four thousand five hundred dollars ($994,500) (“Separation Payment”).
Employee acknowledges that the Separation Payment is equal to 15 months of his current salary and 15 months bonus at target. The
Separation Payment, less applicable taxes and deductions, will be deposited into Employee’s bank account.